
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 7 July 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting CABINET 

 
Date Tuesday, 15 July 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 

 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
Mrs B S Fortune 
N Knapton 
 

B Phillips 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES 
 

 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 (CA.7 - CA.17), 
previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Resources Management   
 

3.  2013/14 OUTTURN REVENUE & RESERVES REPORT 
 

1 - 6 

 This report presents the revenue outturn position for the year ending 31 March 
2014, which includes the position on reserves.  The Statement of Accounts, 
which is the consolidated financial position of the Council for 2013/14, is the 
responsibility of the Audit and Governance Committee which will meet on 24 
September 2014 to approve the Annual Financial Report – Statement of 
Accounts. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the underspend detailed in Annex A of the report of £510,599 on 
the 2013/14 revenue budget be transferred to the One-Off Fund reserve and 
the adjustments on the reserves position detailed in Annex B of the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  2013/14 OUTTURN CAPITAL/TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

7 - 20 

 This report presents the capital outturn position for the year ending 31 March 
2014 and also provides an update on the annual treasury management 
position.  Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management 
as the way that the Capital Programme is funded, directly effects the treasury 
management arrangements of the Council. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and will recommend to 
Council the 2013/14 capital outturn position of £2,158,305; the requests for re-
profiling the capital programme totalling £513,247 from the 2013/14 
programme to 2014/15; an underspend of £122,317 and an overspend of 
£10,339 as detailed in the report; two additional capital schemes in 2014/15, 
Hambleton Leisure Centre Playing Field Fence and Leeming Bar Business 
Park resurfacing entrance works; the treasury management outturn position 
2013/14 and the Prudential Indicators attached at Annex B of the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Policy and Strategy   
 

5.  EASINGWOLD NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION 
 

21 - 24 

 The Localism Act 2011 provided a new statutory regime for Neighbourhood 
Planning.  Regulations came into force on 6 April 2012 making legal provisions 
in relation to that regime and a first step in the process is the designation of a 
Neighbourhood Area.  This report seeks consideration of the designation of a 
Neighbourhood Area for Easingwold. 

 



  
In accepting the recommendations Cabinet will agree the designation of a 
Neighbourhood Area for Easingwold parish and publicise the necessary 
information; and agree Government grant funding to be passed on to 
Easingwold Town Council to cover their submitted costs of plan preparation up 
to £3,000. 
 

 Relevant Ward(s): Easingwold 
 

 

Policy Implementation   
 

6.  BUSINESS RATE RE-OCCUPATION RELIEF POLICY 
 

25 - 30 

 This report seeks approval of the new Business Rates Re-occupation Relief 
Policy to encourage re-occupation of shops that have been empty for a long 
period of time and reward businesses that take up occupation of empty 
premises. 
  
In approving the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council the Business Rates Re-occupation Relief Policy as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

7.  HOUSING STANDARDS ENFOR
[...]
passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of item 11 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 

 

11.  LAND AT HIGH STREET GREAT AYTON 
 

57 - 58 

 This report relates to land owned by the District Council in the High Street, 
Great Ayton. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Great Ayton 
 

 

 



  
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  15 July 2014  
 
Subject: 2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN AND POSITION ON RESERVES 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N Knapton 

 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the revenue outturn position for the 

year ending 31 March 2014, which includes the position on reserves.  The Statement of 
Accounts, which is the consolidated financial position of the Council for 2013/14, is the 
responsibility of the Audit and Governance Committee which will meet on 24 September 
2014 to approve the Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts. 

 
1.2 The capital outturn and annual treasury management position is contained in a separate 

report on this Cabinet agenda. 
 
1.3 The report focuses on three key outcomes:- 
 (a) The overall position at the end of the financial year; 
 (b) Major variances between budget and outturn; 
 (c) Suggested action in the light of the outturn position. 
 
1.4 This report presents the revenue outturn position in the format of management accounts, 

which Members have become accustomed to from their Scrutiny Area and also includes 
reserve fund expenditure.   

 
2.0 REVENUE OUTTURN AND POSITION ON RESERVES: 
 
2.1 The original budget plans for 2013/14 were for a net spend of £7,691,460.  The expenditure 

was budgeted to be funded by Council Tax, Government Revenue Support Grant, Business 
Rates and a transfer from the Council’s reserves.  During the financial year, under the 
Council’s budgetary control arrangements, Cabinet received quarterly monitoring reports, 
all of which adjusted the budget in the light of the latest information available at the time.  At 
Quarter 3, the net expenditure budget was revised to £7,619,630. 

 
2.2 The revenue outturn position for 2013/14 was £7,595,625, which shows an overall 

underspend of £24,005 when compared to the latest approved budget at Quarter 3 
monitoring, presented to Cabinet in February 2014.  However additional Business Rate 
income, generated by the new retained business rate funding system for Local 
Government, increased this underspend to £510,599. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that there is an underspend on the budget of £510,599, however there is 

a variation on the overall revised budget of £709,225 because in the original and revised 
budget it was forecast that a contribution would be required from the Council Tax payers 
reserve.  At outturn this was not required. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.4 The table below shows an analysis of the original budget, Quarter 3 budget and outturn 
position, as well as the way the budget was funded.  The funding position is of key 
importance in 2013/14 in understanding the overall budget underspend as increased 
funding was received from Business Rates which significantly contributes to the 
underspend position of £510,599 in the year.   

 
  Original 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

Net Revenue Budget 7,691,460 7,619,630 7,595,625 -24,005

LESS Funding:       0

Council Tax 2,992,379 2,992,379 2,855,531 -136,848

Revenue Support Grant 2,741,517 2,741,517 2,741,302 -215

Business Rates 1,687,068 1,687,068 2,509,351 822,283

Contribution (to)/From Reserves 270,496 198,666   

Outturn under spend  (510,559) (709,225)

Balanced Position 0 0 0 0
 
2.4 It should be noted that in 2013/14 the Business Rates funding scheme changed from 

previous years and for the first time a pro
[...]
g, it is suggested that the underspend of £510,599 is transferred to 

Page 3



the One-Off Fund - Option 3.  This option would give the greatest flexibility over how to use 
the under spend. 

 
4.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:  
 
4.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 

end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 

 
5.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
5.1 There are no major risks associated with this report  
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS: 
 
6.1 Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
 
6.2 Legal – it is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a 

balanced budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year. 
 

6.3 Equalities - there are no specific equality implications to this report, however equalities 
issues are accounted for at all stages of the financial planning and reporting process. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 
 

(1) the underspend, in Annex A, of £510,599 on the 2013/14 revenue budget be 
transferred to the One-Off Fund reserve; and 

 
(2) the adjustments on the reserves position, detailed at Annex B, be approved. 

 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers: Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
   Outturn Position 13/14 Finance Ledger 
 
Author ref:  LBW 
 
Contact:  Louise Branford-White     

Head of Resources 
   Direct Line No: 01609 767024 

 
 
 
 
 

150714 Revenue Outturn Position 1314 

Page 4



Annex A
2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN - MAJOR VARIANCES  > £10,000

Overspends Underspends Total Explanation Of Variances

£ £ £

Revised Budget Approved at Quarter 3 Cabinet 7,619,630 

Customer Services & Asset Management

Off Street Parking Other Grants/Contributions
14,741

Reduction in income as the scheme to move off street p
[...]

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the capital outturn position for the year 

ending 31 March 2014 and also update on the annual treasury management position.  
Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
Capital Programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management arrangements of 
the Council. 

 
1.2 This Council currently does not borrow for a capital purpose; instead capital expenditure is 

funded by revenue contributions, capital grant and capital receipts.  The use of revenue 
contributions, capital grants, capital receipts received in the year and the use of the capital 
receipts reserve to support capital expenditure affects the treasury management daily cash 
flow position. 

 
1.3 The report is split into three distinct areas: 
 

(a) Capital:- 
 Update Members on the Councils Capital Programme final outturn position for 

2013/14; 
 Inform Cabinet of any capital under or over spends and seek approval for any 

resulting changes to the programme; 
 Inform the Cabinet of any capital slippage on schemes and seek approval for the 

associated funding to be slipped to or from the financial years to reflect this. 
 Inform Members of the funding position of the Capital Programme. 
 Inform Cabinet of urgent capital schemes in 2014/15 that need to be approved and 

will be included in quarter 1 monitoring 
 

(b) Treasury Management:- 
 Update Members on the treasury management legislative requirements 
 Inform Cabinet of the treasury management position at 31 March 2014 
 Reflect on current economic interest rate environment and the treasury 

management strategy set prior to the beginning of the 2013/14 financial year  
 Inform Cabinet of the Borrowing and Investment Position for 2013/14 
 

(c) Prudential Indicators – Capital & Treasury Management 
 Review the capital and treasury management indicators for 2013/14 outturn 

 
2.0 CAPITAL OUTTURN 13/1
[...]

2.7 Six schemes overspent in 2013/14 totalling £10,339 – 0.48% of the total expenditure - and 

required additional funding from the capital receipts reserve.   Approval is sought by 
Members in this report and the schemes are detailed below. 

 
2.8 The first three schemes overspent by minimal amounts, less than 1% and a total for the 3 

schemes of £226. Further information can be found in Annex A.  With regards to the further 
3 schemes, overspend was a follows: 

 
(a) Vehicle workshop adaptions £5,178 – 34.52% - due to additional electrical, power 

supply and lighting works to meet requirements of contractors and current regulations. 
 
(b) Hambleton Leisure Centre dehumidifier £2,329 – 25.87% - due to the works required 

being of an urgent nature.  
 
(c)  Ellerbeck Court, Stokesley Adoption Works - £2,546 – 3.5% - due to additional works 

identified by North Yorkshire County Council. 
 

2.9 Capital schemes are monitored on a monthly basis and reported to Cabinet quarterly, 
ensuring that the majority of schemes are held within budget or reported to Council at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
2.10 The underspend on the Capital Programme in 2013/14 is £122,328; these funds are no 

longer required and are returned to the capital receipts reserve.  The schemes to be carried 
forward and will be included in the 2014/15 Capital Programme total £513,246. 

 
2.11 In 2014/15, there are two schemes where capital works need to commence prior to the 

Quarter 1 Capital Programme report being presented to Members.  Therefore, this outturn 
is the earliest opportunity where urgent schemes can be approved by Cabinet and they are 
detailed below: 

 

Page 9



 (a)  Hambleton Leisure Centre Playing Field Fence - £10,000.  Recently travellers have 
accessed the playing fields and remained in situ for a number of weeks.  This does not 
allow for public access across the playing fields at all times.  Therefore Cabinet is 
asked to approve the erection of a fence that will prevent vehicles from entering the 
field but will allow pedestrians and bikes access. 

 
 (b)  Leeming Bar Business Park resurfacing entrance works - £8,000.  Resurfacing works 

are urgently required at the entrance to Leeming bar Business Park and Cabinet is 
asked for approval that these works can commence as soon as possible. 

 
2.12 At Quarter 1 2014/15, the schemes to be carried forward from 2013/14, the 2 schemes 

listed above in paragraph 2.11 and the Capital Programme 2014/15 approved at Cabinet on 
18 March 2014 will be combined to commence the consolidated Capital programme for 
monitoring 

  
3.0 FUNDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME: 
 
3.1 The 2013/14 Capital Programme of £2,158,304 has been funded from £266,260 grants and 

contributions, £77,214 reserve and £33,775 revenue reserves, £606,554 capital receipts 
received in year and £1,174,551 capital receipts reserve accumulated from previous years. 

 
3.2 The overall funding position continues to be closely monitored to ensure the overall Capital 

Programme remains affordable and sustainable over the 10 year approved capital plan. 
 
4.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION 2013/14 AND THE LEGISLATIVE 

REQUIREMENT:  
 
4.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 

produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2013/14. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 
4.2 During 2013/14 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 

receive the following reports: 
 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Cabinet 19 March 2013) 
 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 3 December 2013) 
 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 

the strategy (this report) 
[...]
he Council are 
minimised. 

 
13.0 IMPLICATIONS: 
 
13.1 Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
 
13.2 Legal – Treasury Management activities conform to the Local Government Act 2003 and 

the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice  

 

Page 15



13.3 Equalities - the Capital Programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the 
Council and the public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in 2013/14 
was the disabled facilities grant scheme. 

 
14.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
14.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council to: 
 

(1) note the 2013/14 capital outturn position of £2,158,305; 
 
(2) approve the requests for re-profiling the capital programme totalling £513,247 from 

2013/14 programme to 2014/15; 
 
(3)  Approve the under spend of £122,317 and over spend of £10,339 as detailed in the 

body of the report; 
 
(4) approve the two additional capital schemes in 2014/15 detailed in paragraph 2.11:  
 

(i)  Hambleton Leisure Centre Playing Field Fence - £10,000 
(ii)  Leeming Bar Business Park resurfacing entrance works - £8,000; 

 
(5)   note the treasury management outturn position 2013/14; and 
 
(6)   note the Prudential Indicators attached at Annex B. 
 
 

 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers: Annual Financial Report 2013/14 
   Outturn Position 13/14 Finance Ledger  
   Capital Monitoring Reports in 2013/14 
   Treasury Management Reports in 2013/14 
 
 
Author ref:  LBW 
Contact:  Louise Branford-White     

Head of Service - Resources 
   Direct Line No: 01609 767024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
150714 Capital Treasury Management Outturn Report 1314 
 
 

Page 16



R
es

po
ns

ib
l

e 
O

ffi
ce

r
S

ch
em

e
A

p
p

ro
ve

d
 

B
u

d
g

et
 Q

3
A

p
p

ro
va

l a
t 

O
U

T
T

U
R

N
R

ev
is

ed
 B

u
d

g
et

T
o

ta
l E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

C
ar
[...]
ponsible 

Area is an a
a of Easing
well recogn

ural countrys

ility to com

application 
me if further

rom Easing

l 

nt by emai

Easingwol

 January 20
d and repre

ave the Ea
relevant are

for the are

appropriate 
gwold Paris
ised and cle
side. 

ment upon

of Easingw
r information

gwold Town
 

il 

d  

014 it was 
esentative m

singwold P
a. 

ea within th

area for the
sh Council, 
early define

planning a

wold Town 
n is needed

n Council 

Resolved 
members o

Parish area 

he Easingw

e Neighbou
served by 

ed area whi

applications

Council’s 
d. 

ANNEX A

 

 

to create a
of both the

designated

wold parish

urhood Plan
the current
ch includes

s within this

Designated

A 
 

a 
e 

d 

h 

n 
t 
s 

s 

d 

Page 23



 

Page 24



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  15 July 2014 
   
Subject: BUSINESS RATE RE-OCCUPATION RELIEF POLICY 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services:  Councillor N Knapton 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 Central Government wants to encourage thriving and diverse town centres and see the 

number of vacant shops decrease. The introduction of a new Business Rates 
Re-occupation Relief Scheme is intended to encourage re-occupation of shops that have 
been empty for a long period of time and reward businesses that take up occupation of 
empty premises. 

 
1.2 The Government announced in the Autumn Statement that it would provide a 50% 

Business Rates discount for 18 months for businesses moving into previously empty retail 
premises between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2016.  This reduction in Business Rates is 
permissible under State Aid regulations and further information is included in the attached 
policy. 

  
2.0 LINK TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES:    
 
2.1 The intention of the policy is to encourage empty property back into use which supports the 

Council’s aim to encourage local economic growth through improving business occupancy 
levels across the district. 

  
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND EFFICIENCIES:     
 
3.1 There are no financial implications of introducing this policy because Central Government 

will fully reimburse Local Authorities for the local share of the discretionary relief which they 
discount to businesses. Government will do this using a grant under section 31 of the Local 
Government Act 2003.  The Business Rates Re-occupation Relief policy will ensure 
consistency of award for rate relief across the district. 

  
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:     
 
4.1 The Localism Act (under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as 

amended), has been amended to introduce this change under the discretionary powers 
which means each Local Authority needs to develop a policy which provides details of the 
operation and delivery of the relief. The policy attached at Annex ‘A’ provides those details. 

 
4.2 The policy will ensure that the consideration and decision-making processes which will be 

applied to all applications are transparent and fair. 
 
5.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity issues. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



6.0  RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
6.1  That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-  
 
 (1) approval of the attached policy; and 
 
 (2) delegated authority be given to the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief 

Executive to administer the Business Rates Re-occupation Relief Policy. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers:  None  
 
Author ref:    JI   
 
Contact:    Justin Ives  
    Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive  
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767022    
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
150714 Business Rate Re-occupation Relief Policy  

Page 26



 ANNEX ‘A’ 

BUSINESS RATES RE-OCCUPATION RELIEF POLICY 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 The Government announced in the Autumn Statement on 5 December 2013 that it   would 

provide a  50% business rates discount for 18 months for businesses moving into 
previously empty retail premises be
[...]
orm the Authority if the limit is exceeded. 

 
6.0 SPLITS, MERGERS AND CHANGES TO EXISTING HEREDITAMENTS  
 
6.1 Where a new hereditament has been created by a split or merger of hereditament(s), the 

new hereditament will be eligible for the Re-occupation Relief where at least half of the floor 
area of the new hereditament is made up of retail hereditaments that have been empty for 
12 months or more (subject to the conditions above). 

 

Page 28



 ANNEX ‘A’ 

6.2 Where a hereditament in receipt of Re-occupation Relief splits or merges to form new 
hereditaments, the new hereditaments will not be eligible for the remaining term of 
Re-occupation Relief. 

 
6.3 Where a hereditament in receipt of Re-occupation Relief becomes unoccupied for any 

period of time less than 12 months it will not be eligible for any further Re-occupation Relief 
on occupation. However, if a hereditament that has previously received Re-occupation 
Relief becomes empty for 12 months or more it will be eligible for an additional 18 months 
Re-occupation Relief if the criteria are met. 

 
7.0 CHANGE OF RATEPAYER: 
 
7.1 The relief will run with the property rather than the ratepayer. So if a property is in receipt of 

Re-occupation Relief and a new ratepayer becomes liable for the property they will benefit 
from the remaining term of the relief, subject to the new ratepayer’s State Aid de minimis 
limits.  

 
8.0 APPLYING FOR RELIEF 
 
8.1 Applications will only be considered where an application form provided by Hambleton 

District Council is received from the ratepayer or, where the ratepayer is an organisation, a 
person properly authorised to make an application on behalf of the organisation. Each 
application will be considered on its individual merits. The Council shall request such 
supporting evidence as it considers necessary to enable the Council to make a decision. 

 
9.0 REVIEW PROCESS 
 
9.1 There is no statutory right of appeal against a decision made by the Council
[...]
 all parties.  

 
f) As the complaint progresses the officer will keep both parties updated on 

developments as necessary 
 
4.3  FORMAL ENFORCEMENT 

A formal approach describes circumstances where an officer considers it necessary 
to use their legislative powers such as serving a legal notice to ensure that 

Page 40



  

necessary improvements are undertaken. This could be due to a variety of factors as 
listed: 

 There is a serious risk to health and safety. For example no heating in cold 
weather or exposed live electrical wiring with which people are likely to make 
contact  

 An agreement cannot be obtained, from the landlord to carry out the 
necessary works requested  

 The landlord fails to make satisfactory progress to complete works in a timely 
manner; 

 There is a recent history of failure to meet requests or a record of criminal 
convictions; to carry out works or requested or to manage a property in line 
with legal requirements; 

 It is necessary to safeguard and protect health and safety of future tenants for 
example when the existing tenant does not wish for works to proceed or when 
the existing tenant is being evicted  

Depending on the enforcement action the landlord has between 21 and 28 days to 
appeal either to the Residential Property Tribunal or Magistrates’ court. If no appeal 
is received it becomes a criminal offence not to comply with the terms within the time 
frame specified. 

4.4  WORK IN DEFAULT 

Where the requirements of the legal notice are not met, the Council is empowered to 
carry out the required works and recover the costs. The Council will generally carry 
out works in default when: 

a) The Council regards work in default as being a more appropriate or 
effective remedy than prosecution;  

b) The person served with a statutory notice starts work but then does not 
make satisfactory progress in accordance with stipulated timescales; 

c) The Council may agree to carry out work in default on behalf of the pers
[...]
le caution is that a formal record will be kept and may be 
cited in court if the offender is subsequently found guilty of an offence. A previous 
simple caution may influence the decision to prosecute in a future case and this will 
be explained to the suspected offender. The rules covering simple cautions are 
provided on the Home Office web site in Home Office Circular 016-2008. 

4.6 PROSECUTION 

Prosecution will only be instigated following review of the matter by the Team Leader 
and in agreement with Legal Services.  The Council will generally initiate legal 
proceedings where: 
 

i. a person served with a legal notice fails to comply with the 
requirements of a notice and has not appealed against the terms of the 
notice or their appeal has not been upheld and the Council regards 
prosecution as likely to be a more appropriate and effective remedy 
than works in default alone  

Page 42



  

ii. a simple caution is not appropriate or a person accused has refused to 
accept the simple caution 

iii. where a person has obstructed an officer in the course of their duty. 

In deciding whether to prosecute, the Council will consider: 

a) The seriousness of the alleged offence; 
b) Where the approach of the offender warrants it, e.g. repeated breaches, 

persistent poor standards; provision of false information; or obstruction of 
an officer in the course of their duty; 

c) The likelihood of a reasonable defence 
d) The presence and availability of important witnesses;  
e) The probable public benefit of a prosecution and the importance of the 

case; 
f) Whether other action, such as issuing a simple caution would be more 

appropriate or effective; 
 

5.  CHARGING FOR NOTICES 

 There will be a charge for Notices according to fees and charges policy. 

 There will be discretion to waive the charge when it is not reasonable to expect a 
person to pay for charges for the enforcement action taken i.e. where a landlord is 
not at fault e.g. we believe that th
[...]


 a
s 

th
e 

si
te

 if
 o

ff
 t

he
 m

ai
n 

w
at

er
 s

up
pl

y 
se

w
er

 n
et

w
or

ks
. B

ot
h 

th
e 

al
lo

tm
en

t 
ho

ld
er

s 
an

d 
to

w
n 

co
un

ci
l h

av
e 

be
en

 
co

ns
ul

te
d 

an
d 

ar
e 

su
pp

or
tiv

e 
of

 
in

tr
od

uc
in

g 
be

e 
hi

ve
s 

to
 t

he
 s

ite
. 

Be
es

 a
re

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 f

or
 g

oo
d 

po
lli

na
tio

n 
of

 c
ro

ps
. 

£2
,0

00
.0

0 
1 

Vi
lla

ge
 g

re
en

s 
– 

W
at

er
 E

nd
 

Br
om

pt
on

 P
ar

is
h 

Co
un

ci
l 

Pa
rt

ia
l f

en
ci

ng
 t

o 
th

e 
no

rt
he

rn
 e

nd
 

of
 t

he
 G

re
en

s 
to

 p
re

ve
nt

 c
ar

 
pa

rk
in

g 
on

 t
he

 G
re

en
s 

(t
he

 C
ou

nc
il 

ha
s 

al
re

ad
y 

ac
qu

ire
d 

la
nd

 n
ea

rb
y 

to
 

pr
ov

id
e 

a 
ca

r 
pa

rk
 f

or
 r

es
id

en
ts

 –
 

cu
rr

en
tly

 a
pp

ly
in

g 
fo

r 
pl

an
ni

ng
).

 
Re

la
yi

ng
 p

ar
ts

 o
f 

th
e 

gr
ee

ns
 t

ha
t 

be
co

m
e 

ex
tr

em
el

y 
w

at
er

 lo
gg

ed
 in

 
in

cl
em

en
t 

w
ea

th
er

 –
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

fie
ld

 
dr

ai
ns

, l
ev

el
lin

g 
an

d 
re

se
ed

in
g.

 
Pu

rc
ha

si
ng

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 d

og
 w

as
te

 
an

d 
lit

te
r 

bi
ns

 a
nd

 n
ew

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

si
gn

in
g 

 

Pu
bl

ic
 c

on
su

lta
tio

ns
 h

el
d 

w
ith

 a
ll 

ho
us

eh
ol

ds
 in

 J
an

ua
ry

 2
01

2 
£1

2,
10

0.
00

 
2 

 

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2013/14 Outturn Revenue & Reserves Report
	4 2013/14 Outturn Capital/Treasury Management Report
	5 Easingwold Neighbourhood Area Designation
	6 Business Rate Re-occupation Relief Policy
	7 Housing Standards Enforcement Policy - Version 1.7
	8 Proposed Structure for Community Safety Delivery
	9 Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Plans
	11 Land at High Street Great Ayton



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 22 July 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 15th July, 2014 at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

N Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

Mrs C S Cookman 
K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
R Kirk 
J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 

Councillor M J Prest 
M Rigby 
Mrs I Sanderson 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
 

CA.12 2013/14 OUTTURN REVENUE & RESERVES REPORT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report presented the revenue outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2014, 
which included the position on reserves.  The Statement of Accounts, which was the 
consolidated financial position of the Council for 2013/14, was the responsibility of the 
Audit and Governance Committee which would meet on 24 September 2014 to 
approve the Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
It is a legal requirement under S25 of The Local Government Act 2003 to set a 
balanced budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 
  
(1)     the underspend, in Annex A, of £510,599 on the 2013/14 revenue budget be 

transferred to the One-Off Fund reserve; and 
  
(2)     the adjustments on the reserves position, detailed at Annex B, be approved. 



CABINET 
15 July 2014 

 

 

 
 

CA.13 2013/14 OUTTURN CAPITAL/TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report presented the capital outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2014 
and also provided an update on the annual treasury management position.  Capital 
expenditure was intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
Capital Programme was funded, directly effected the treasury management 
arrangements of the Council. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To ensure that the overall capital programme remained affordable and sustainable over 
the 10 year approved capital plan. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council to: 
  
(1)     note the 2013/14 capital outturn position of £2,158,305; 
  
(2)     approve the requests for re-profiling the capital programme totalling £513,247 

from 2013/14 programme to 2014/15; 
  
(3)     approve the under spend of £122,317 and over spend of £10,339 as detailed in 

the body of the report; 
  
(4)     approve the two additional capital schemes in 2014/15 detailed in paragraph 

2.11:  
  
          (i)      Hambleton Leisure Centre Playing Field Fence - £10,000 
          (ii)      Leeming Bar Business Park resurfacing entrance works - £8,000; 
  
(5)     note the treasury management outturn position 2013/14; and 
  
(6)     note the Prudential Indicators attached at Annex B. 
 
 

CA.14 BUSINESS RATE RE-OCCUPATION RELIEF POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought approval of the new Business Rates Re-occupation Relief Policy to 
encourage re-occupation of shops that have been empty for a long period of time and 
reward businesses that take up occupation of empty premises. 
  



CABINET 
15 July 2014 

 

 

Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the requirements of the Localism Act (under section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, as amended). 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-  
  
(1)     the approval of the attached policy; and 
  
(2)     delegated authority be given to the Director of Support Services and Deputy 

Chief Executive to administer the Business Rates Re-occupation Relief Policy. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


